## CAMBRIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

TO: Board of Directors AGENDA NO. **6.A.** 

FROM: Matthew McElhenie, General Manager

Denise Fritz, Finance Manager

Meeting Date: May 11, 2023 Subject: Discussion and Consideration of

Adoption of Resolution 25-2023

Confirming the Itemized Report of Water and Wastewater Standby or Availability Charges for Collection on the County

Tax Rolls

## **RECOMMENDATIONS:**

At the close of the public hearing, staff recommends that the Board of Directors adopt Resolution 25-2023 Confirming the Itemized Report of Water and Wastewater Standby or Availability Charges so that the charges can be collected on the County tax rolls.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

Collection of the FY 2023/2024 Water and Wastewater Standby or Availability Charges through the County tax rolls will ensure that those charges are collected by the CCSD in the most cost-efficient manner, as permitted by State law.

## **DISCUSSION:**

At the April 13, 2023, regular meeting, the Board of Directors fixed Water and Wastewater Standby or Availability Charges, pursuant to Government Code section 61124(b). These charges are imposed on owners of all developed parcels and owners of undeveloped parcels with the intent to serve letters or connection permits. These charges are a critical revenue source for CIP, major maintenance, and capital outlay projects. Resolution 25-2023 confirms the itemized report of Water and Wastewater Standby or Availability Charges and authorizes their collection on the County tax rolls, pursuant to Government Code section 61115(b).

The County Auditor-Controller's Office requires that the resolutions submitted to them for charges and assessments to be collected on the tax rolls expressly recite the statutory authority for collection by the County in that manner. Accordingly, the Resolution confirming the itemized report of the FY 2023/2024 Water and Wastewater Standby or Availability Charges is being presented to the Board for adoption so that it can be submitted to the County and the charges can be collected on the tax rolls. This Resolution is presented in a format that is acceptable to the County.

Attachments: Resolution 25-2023

Exhibit A to Resolution 25-2023